

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
REMOVAL & ABANDONMENT ITEMS												
1	MEDINA	Pavement Removal, 6" to 16" Concrete or Asphalt, including sawcutting (street and driveways including integral curb)	1,378	Square Yard	\$15.00	\$20,670.00	\$8.00	\$11,024.00	\$19.00	\$26,182.00	\$21.22	\$29,241.16
2	ODOT	ODOT 202 Walk Removed	609	Square Foot	\$3.00	\$1,827.00	\$1.00	\$609.00	\$1.00	\$609.00	\$2.00	\$1,218.00
3	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Curb Removed	97	Lineal Foot	\$8.00	\$776.00	\$5.00	\$485.00	\$5.00	\$485.00	\$5.00	\$485.00
4a	ODOT/SC	ODOT 613 Low Strength Mortar Backfill to Abandon Existing Water Main, (4 Inch diameter) complete	1,226	Lineal Foot	\$4.00	\$4,904.00	\$1.75	\$2,145.50	\$3.00	\$3,678.00	\$4.11	\$5,038.86
4b	ODOT/SC	ODOT 613 Low Strength Mortar Backfill to Abandon Existing Water Main, (6 Inch diameter) complete	869	Lineal Foot	\$5.00	\$4,345.00	\$1.75	\$1,520.75	\$5.00	\$4,345.00	\$7.99	\$6,943.31
5	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Remove Existing Water Main Valve, complete as per plan	6	Each	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$555.00	\$3,330.00
6	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Abandon Existing Water Valve Manhole	1	Each	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
7	ODOT/SC	ODOT 611 Existing Manhole Adjusted to Grade	1	Each	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,525.00	\$1,525.00
8	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Remove Existing Hydrant Assembly, including watch valve, complete as per plan	3	Each	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
9	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Pipe Removed, 24-inch diameter and under, NOT including excavation, trenching or backfilling	250	Lineal Foot	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$2.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00
SUBTOTAL, REMOVAL & ABANDONMENT ITEMS:						\$42,822.00		\$20,484.25		\$40,499.00		\$51,781.33

WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS												
10	MEDINA	Excavation for existing underground utility location, complete as per plan	10	Each	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00
11	MEDINA	Hydrant Assembly, including six (6) inch line, tees, couplings, valve & valve box, risers, complete in place per plan	3	Each	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$9,135.00	\$27,405.00	\$9,181.00	\$27,543.00	\$20,073.87	\$60,221.61
12a	MEDINA	Four (4) inch Ductile Iron Class 52 Water Main within pavement areas, (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	43	Lineal Foot	\$100.00	\$4,300.00	\$60.00	\$2,580.00	\$499.00	\$21,457.00	\$282.98	\$12,168.14

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Continued)												
12b	MEDINA	Six (6) inch Water Main within pavement areas, (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	15	Lineal Foot	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$142.00	\$2,130.00	\$347.55	\$5,213.25
12c	MEDINA	Eight (8) inch Water Main within pavement areas (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	45	Lineal Foot	\$200.00	\$9,000.00	\$70.00	\$3,150.00	\$276.00	\$12,420.00	\$136.83	\$6,157.35
12d	MEDINA	Twelve (12) inch Water Main within pavement areas (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	1,606	Lineal Foot	\$160.00	\$256,960.00	\$135.00	\$216,810.00	\$212.00	\$340,472.00	\$166.84	\$267,945.04
13a	MEDINA	Eight (8) by Twelve (12) Inch Reducer, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$710.00	\$710.00	\$555.00	\$555.00	\$919.50	\$919.50
13b	MEDINA	Six (6) by Eight (8) Inch Reducer, complete in place	1	Each	\$875.00	\$875.00	\$495.00	\$495.00	\$395.00	\$395.00	\$772.50	\$772.50
13c	MEDINA	Four (4) by Eight (8) Inch Reducer, complete in place	1	Each	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$380.00	\$380.00	\$657.00	\$657.00
13d	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch Anchor Cross, complete in place	2	Each	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,403.90	\$4,807.80
13e	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch Anchor Cross, complete in place	1	Each	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,460.00	\$1,460.00	\$1,987.85	\$1,987.85
13f	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,425.00	\$1,425.00	\$2,325.00	\$2,325.00	\$2,372.80	\$2,372.80
13g	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Eight (8) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,290.00	\$1,290.00	\$1,841.50	\$1,841.50
13h	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Six (6) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,045.00	\$1,045.00	\$1,733.35	\$1,733.35
13i	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Four (4) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,825.75	\$1,825.75
13j	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	16	Each	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$790.00	\$12,640.00	\$1,393.30	\$22,292.80
13k	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	0	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13l	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	2	Each	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$335.00	\$670.00	\$848.35	\$1,696.70

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Continued)												
13m	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	10	Each	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$260.00	\$2,600.00	\$697.55	\$6,975.50
13n	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch Cap, complete in place	2	Each	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$806.50	\$1,613.00
13o	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch Cap, complete in place	1	Each	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$583.05	\$583.05
13p	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch Cap, complete in place	2	Each	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$188.00	\$376.00	\$473.00	\$946.00
13q	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch Cap, complete in place	6	Each	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$145.00	\$870.00	\$422.60	\$2,535.60
14a	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	6	Each	\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$4,185.00	\$25,110.00	\$4,470.60	\$26,823.60
14b	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	5	Each	\$2,800.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,560.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,492.40	\$12,462.00
14c	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	3	Each	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,345.00	\$4,035.00	\$1,056.80	\$3,170.40
15a	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve, complete in place	1	Each	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$15,655.00	\$15,655.00	\$10,325.00	\$10,325.00
15b	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch by Eight (8) Inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve, complete in place	1	Each	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,680.00	\$6,680.00	\$7,227.50	\$7,227.50
15c	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch by Six (6) Inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve, complete in place	1	Each	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,710.00	\$5,710.00	\$6,177.50	\$6,177.50
16	MEDINA	Two (2) Inch Temporary Flushing Assembly, complete in place per plan detail	1	Each	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,467.00	\$2,467.00
17a	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 3/4 Inch RECONNECTION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping and fittings for reconnection)	14	Each	\$2,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$49,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$19,600.00	\$875.00	\$12,250.00
17b	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 1 Inch RECONNECTION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping and fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$828.65	\$828.65

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Continued)												
17c	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 4 Inch RECONNECT, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of tee, valve, valve box, piping, solid sleeve and all fittings for reconnection)	0	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 3/4 Inch NEW service, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, curb stop and box, trenching and premium backfill), complete	18	Each	\$3,500.00	\$63,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$3,026.00	\$54,468.00	\$2,046.78	\$36,842.04
19a	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 3/4 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, and all fittings for reconnection)	7	Each	\$2,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$4,050.00	\$28,350.00	\$2,100.00	\$14,700.00	\$1,225.60	\$8,579.20
19b	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 1 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, and all fittings for reconnection)	2	Each	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$4,050.00	\$8,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,520.05	\$3,040.10
19c	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 2 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, and all fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,188.45	\$3,188.45
19d	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 4 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of tee, valve, valve box, piping, solid sleeve and all fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,744.85	\$6,744.85
19e	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 6 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of tee, valve, valve box, piping, solid sleeve and all fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,080.80	\$6,080.80
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS:						\$558,585.00		\$572,300.00		\$621,051.00		\$561,473.18

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
SANITARY and STORM SEWER												
20a	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch Storm Lateral SDR-35 within pavement areas (premium fill required, including trenching, furnishing & installing bedding and backfill, and all required fittings for installation)	100	Lineal Foot	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00	\$28.58	\$2,858.00
20b	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch Storm Lateral SDR-35 outside pavement areas (clean natural backfill permitted, including trenching, furnishing & installing bedding and backfill, an all required fittings for connection)	100	Lineal Foot	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$120.00	\$12,000.00	\$28.58	\$2,858.00
21a	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch Sanitary Lateral SDR-35 within pavement areas (premium fill required, including trenching, furnishing & installing bedding and backfill and all required fittings for connection)	100	Lineal Foot	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00	\$24.97	\$2,497.00
21b	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch Sanitary Lateral SDR-35 within pavement areas (premium fill required, including trenching, furnishing & installing bedding and backfill and all required fittings for connection)	100	Lineal Foot	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$165.00	\$16,500.00	\$24.97	\$2,497.00
SUBTOTAL, SANITARY and STORM SEWER:						\$20,000.00		\$10,700.00		\$59,000.00		\$10,710.00

PAVEMENT												
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
22	MEDINA	Concrete Sidewalk, Four (4) inch thick, complete in place	318	Square Foot	\$8.00	\$2,544.00	\$12.00	\$3,816.00	\$9.00	\$2,862.00	\$16.98	\$5,399.64
23	MEDINA	Concrete Curb Ramp. ODOT Design A1, complete in place	291	Square Foot	\$15.00	\$4,365.00	\$35.00	\$10,185.00	\$19.00	\$5,529.00	\$39.02	\$11,354.82
24	ODOT	ODOT 609 Concrete Curb, Type 6, complete in place	97	Lineal Foot	\$35.00	\$3,395.00	\$67.00	\$6,499.00	\$38.00	\$3,686.00	\$76.25	\$7,396.25
25a	MEDINA	City of Medina "Residential" Pavement For Drive Aprons (seven (7) inch fiber reinforced Type QCMS concrete pavement with two (2) inches of type 304 aggregate base). Unit price submitted to include furnishing and installing concrete pavement and 304 aggregate base including excavation.	55	Square Yard	\$80.00	\$4,400.00	\$200.00	\$11,000.00	\$94.00	\$5,170.00	\$132.04	\$7,262.20
25b	MEDINA	City of Medina "Commercial" Pavement For Drive Aprons (eight (8) inch fiber reinforced Type QCMS concrete pavement with two (2) inches of type 304 aggregate base). Unit price submitted to include furnishing and installing concrete pavement and 304 aggregate base including excavation.	30	Square Yard	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$210.00	\$6,300.00	\$98.00	\$2,940.00	\$153.16	\$4,594.80

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street and S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Improvements					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
PAVEMENT (Continued)												
25c	MEDINA	City of Medina "Residential" Pavement (eight (8) inch fiber reinforced Type QCMS concrete pavement with two (2) inches of type 304 aggregate base) Unit price submitted to include furnishing and installing concrete pavement and 304 aggregate base.	35	Square Yard	\$95.00	\$3,325.00	\$200.00	\$7,000.00	\$126.00	\$4,410.00	\$184.71	\$6,464.85
25d	MEDINA	City of Medina "Collector" Pavement (nine (9) inch fiber reinforced Type QCMS concrete pavement with two (2) inches of type 304 aggregate base) Unit price submitted to include furnishing and installing concrete pavement and 304 aggregate base.	204	Square Yard	\$102.00	\$20,808.00	\$250.00	\$51,000.00	\$129.00	\$26,316.00	\$191.48	\$39,061.92
25e	MEDINA	City of Medina "Composite" Pavement (seven (7) inch fiber reinforced Type QCMS concrete base with asphalt top) as per plan detail. Unit price submitted to include furnishing and installing concrete pavement, 304 aggregate base, and asphalt.	15	Square Yard	\$125.00	\$1,875.00	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$196.00	\$2,940.00	\$260.54	\$3,908.10
26	ODOT	ODOT 254 Pavement Planing, Asphalt Concrete, 1-1/2 Inches	4,070	Square Yard	\$12.50	\$50,875.00	\$6.50	\$26,455.00	\$4.00	\$16,280.00	\$4.40	\$17,908.00
27	ODOT	ODOT 301 Bituminous Aggregate Base (including furnishing and installing asphalt base material)	174	Cubic Yard	\$275.00	\$47,850.00	\$250.00	\$43,500.00	\$329.00	\$57,246.00	\$361.90	\$62,970.60
28	ODOT	ODOT 448 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, PG-64-22	170	Cubic Yard	\$300.00	\$51,000.00	\$295.00	\$50,150.00	\$246.00	\$41,820.00	\$270.60	\$46,002.00
29	ODOT	ODOT 407 Tack Coat	367	Gallon	\$2.00	\$734.00	\$6.50	\$2,385.50	\$7.00	\$2,569.00	\$7.70	\$2,825.90
SUBTOTAL, PAVEMENT:						\$193,871.00	\$221,290.50		\$171,768.00		\$215,149.08	

EROSION CONTROL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING												
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
30	ODOT	ODOT 653 Topsoil, furnished and placed	35	Cubic Yard	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$65.00	\$2,275.00	\$67.25	\$2,353.75
31	ODOT	ODOT 659 Commercial Fertilizer	0.10	Tons	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$800.00	\$2,050.00	\$205.00
32	ODOT/SC	ODOT 659 Seeding and Mulching	375	Square Yard	\$3.50	\$1,312.50	\$1.00	\$375.00	\$3.00	\$1,125.00	\$6.15	\$2,306.25
33	ODOT	ODOT 832 Erosion Control	5,000	Each	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00

BASE BID ITEMS: W. Washington Street Water Main Installation					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
EROSION CONTROL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING (Continued)												
SUBTOTAL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING:						\$8,612.50		\$6,875.00		\$9,200.00		\$9,865.00

INCIDENTALS												
34	ODOT/SC	ODOT 624 Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$59,080.00	\$59,080.00	\$46,575.00	\$46,575.00
35a	ODOT	ODOT 614 Maintenance of Traffic	1	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$121,700.00	\$121,700.00
35b	ODOT	ODOT 614 Asphalt Concrete for Maintaining Traffic	40	Cubic Yard	\$250.00	\$10,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$250.00	\$10,000.00	\$410.00	\$16,400.00
36	MEDINA	Pre-Construction Video	1	Lump Sum	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,975.00	\$1,975.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,410.00	\$1,410.00
37	MEDINA	Construction Layout	1	Lump Sum	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00
38	ODOT	ODOT 103 Premium for Contract Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond	1	Lump Sum	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS:						\$68,000.00		\$54,225.00		\$94,230.00		\$208,485.00

<u>SUMMARY - BASE BID</u>					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
SUBTOTAL, EARTHWORK & REMOVAL ITEMS (Item #1 through #9):						\$42,822.00		\$20,484.25		\$40,499.00		\$51,781.33
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Item #10 through #19e):						\$558,585.00		\$572,300.00		\$621,051.00		\$561,473.18
SUBTOTAL, SANITARY and STORM SEWER (Item #20a through #21b):						\$20,000.00		\$10,700.00		\$59,000.00		\$10,710.00
SUBTOTAL, PAVEMENT (Item #22 through #29):						\$193,871.00		\$221,290.50		\$171,768.00		\$215,149.08
SUBTOTAL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING (Item #30 through #33):						\$8,612.50		\$6,875.00		\$9,200.00		\$9,865.00
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS (Item #34 through #38):						\$68,000.00		\$54,225.00		\$94,230.00		\$208,485.00
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID (Items #1 through #38):						\$891,890.50		\$885,874.75		\$995,748.00		\$1,057,463.59

ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID ITEMS: S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Installation (W. Liberty St. to W. Washington St.)					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrzi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
REMOVAL & ABANDONMENT ITEMS												
A1	MEDINA	Pavement Removal, 6" to 16" Concrete or Asphalt, including sawcutting (street and driveways including integral curb)	240	Square Yard	\$15.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$6,000.00	\$18.00	\$4,320.00	\$21.22	\$5,092.80
A3	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Curb Removed	10	Lineal Foot	\$8.00	\$80.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$50.00
A4a	ODOT/SC	ODOT 613 Low Strength Mortar Backfill to Abandon Existing Water Main, (4 Inch diameter) complete	391	Lineal Foot	\$4.00	\$1,564.00	\$1.00	\$391.00	\$3.00	\$1,173.00	\$5.00	\$1,955.00
A9	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Pipe Removed, 24-inch diameter and under, NOT including excavation, trenching or backfilling	50	Lineal Foot	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$250.00
SUBTOTAL, REMOVAL & ABANDONMENT ITEMS:						\$6,244.00		\$6,451.00		\$5,693.00		\$7,347.80

WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS												
A10	MEDINA	Excavation for existing underground utility location, complete as per plan	5	Each	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
A11c	MEDINA	Hydrant Assembly, including six (6) inch line, tees, couplings, valve & valve box, risers, complete in place per plan	1	Each	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,181.00	\$9,181.00	\$8,372.25	\$8,372.25
A12c	MEDINA	Eight (8) inch Water Main within pavement areas (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	370	Lineal Foot	\$160.00	\$59,200.00	\$110.00	\$40,700.00	\$181.00	\$66,970.00	\$124.13	\$45,928.10
A13i	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Four (4) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,825.75	\$1,825.75
A13k	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	8	Each	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	\$972.25	\$7,778.00
A17a	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 3/4 Inch RECONNECTION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping and fittings for reconnection)	2	Each	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,594.10	\$3,188.20
A17c	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 4 Inch RECONNECT, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of tee, valve, valve box, piping, solid sleeve and all fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	\$7,520.00	\$7,520.00

ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID ITEMS: S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Installation (W. Liberty St. to W. Washington St.)					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Continued)												
A19a	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 3/4 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, and all fittings for reconnection)	2	Each	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,596.83	\$3,193.66
A19c	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 2 Inch EXTENSION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping, and all fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,188.45	\$3,188.45
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS:						\$101,750.00		\$89,950.00		\$102,616.00		\$85,994.41

PAVEMENT												
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
A24	ODOT	ODOT 609 Concrete Curb, Type 6, complete in place	10	Lineal Foot	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$67.00	\$670.00	\$46.00	\$460.00	\$76.25	\$762.50
A26	ODOT	ODOT 254 Pavement Planing, Asphalt Concrete, 1-1/2 Inches	447	Square Yard	\$15.00	\$6,705.00	\$6.50	\$2,905.50	\$7.00	\$3,129.00	\$7.43	\$3,321.21
A27	ODOT	ODOT 301 Bituminous Aggregate Base (including furnishing and installing asphalt base material)	40	Cubic Yard	\$325.00	\$13,000.00	\$295.00	\$11,800.00	\$345.00	\$13,800.00	\$379.50	\$15,180.00
A28	ODOT	ODOT 448 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, PG-64-22	19	Cubic Yard	\$375.00	\$7,125.00	\$290.00	\$5,510.00	\$240.00	\$4,560.00	\$264.00	\$5,016.00
A29	ODOT	ODOT 407 Tack Coat	41	Gallon	\$4.00	\$164.00	\$6.50	\$266.50	\$7.00	\$287.00	\$7.70	\$315.70
SUBTOTAL, PAVEMENT:						\$27,494.00		\$21,152.00		\$22,236.00		\$24,595.41

EROSION CONTROL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING												
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
A30	ODOT	ODOT 653 Topsoil, furnished and placed	5	Cubic Yard	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$65.00	\$325.00	\$67.25	\$336.25
A31	ODOT	ODOT 659 Commercial Fertilizer	0.05	Tons	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$800.00	\$40.00	\$2,050.00	\$102.50

ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID ITEMS: S. Elmwood Avenue Water Main Installation (W. Liberty St. to W. Washington St.)					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
EROSION CONTROL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING (Continued)												
A32	ODOT/SC	ODOT 659 Seeding and Mulching	60	Square Yard	\$3.50	\$210.00	\$5.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$6.15	\$369.00
SUBTOTAL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING:						\$520.00		\$505.00		\$965.00		\$807.75

INCIDENTALS												
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
A34	ODOT/SC	ODOT 624 Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,275.00	\$4,275.00	\$8,742.50	\$8,742.50
A35	ODOT	ODOT 614 Maintenance of Traffic	1	Lump Sum	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
A36	MEDINA	Pre-Construction Video	1	Lump Sum	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$665.00	\$665.00
A37	MEDINA	Construction Layout	1	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS:						\$10,500.00		\$13,000.00		\$13,875.00		\$15,607.50

SUMMARY - ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
SUBTOTAL, EARTHWORK & REMOVAL ITEMS (Item #A1 through #A9):					\$6,244.00		\$6,451.00		\$5,693.00		\$7,347.80	
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS (Item #A10 through #A19c):					\$101,750.00		\$89,950.00		\$102,616.00		\$85,994.41	
SUBTOTAL, PAVEMENT (Item #A24 through #A29):					\$27,494.00		\$21,152.00		\$22,236.00		\$24,595.41	
SUBTOTAL, SEEDING and LANDSCAPING (Item #A30 through #A32):					\$520.00		\$505.00		\$965.00		\$807.75	
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS (Item #A34 through #A37):					\$10,500.00		\$13,000.00		\$13,875.00		\$15,607.50	
GRAND TOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID (Items #A1 through #A37):					\$146,508.00		\$131,058.00		\$145,385.00		\$134,352.87	

ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID - DEDUCT

ITEMS TO BE DEDUCT FROM THE BASE BID IF ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID IS COMPLETED.
(The unit prices provided for these items should match the unit prices provided for the corresponding items within the base bid)

WATER MAINS, HYDRANTS and FITTINGS					Engineer's Estimate		CLELL Construction		Fabrizi Trucking & Paving		S.E.T. Inc.	
12a	MEDINA	Four (4) inch Ductile Iron Class 52 Water Main within pavement areas, (including bedding and cover material, including trenching and furnishing and installing premium backfill)	21	Lineal Foot	\$100.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$1,260.00	\$499.00	\$10,479.00	\$282.98	\$5,942.58
13e	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch Anchor Cross, complete in place	1	Each	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,460.00	\$1,460.00	\$1,987.85	\$1,987.85
13i	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch by Twelve (12) Inch by Four (4) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,825.85	\$1,825.85
13m	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	4	Each	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$260.00	\$1,040.00	\$697.55	\$2,790.20
13o	MEDINA	Eight (8) Inch Cap, complete in place	1	Each	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$583.05	\$583.05
14c	MEDINA	Four (4) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	2	Each	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,345.00	\$2,690.00	\$1,056.80	\$2,113.60
SUBTOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID - DEDUCT:						\$11,150.00		\$9,760.00		\$17,184.00		\$15,243.13

SUMMARY - COMPLETED BID	Engineer's Estimate	CLELL Construction	Fabrizi Trucking & Paving	S.E.T. Inc.
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID (Items #1 through #38):	\$891,890.50	\$885,874.75	\$995,748.00	\$1,057,463.59
SUBTOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID (Items #A1 through #A37):	\$146,508.00	\$131,058.00	\$145,385.00	\$134,352.87
SUBTOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID - DEDUCT:	-\$11,150.00	-\$9,760.00	-\$17,184.00	-\$15,243.13
GRAND TOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID (Items #A1 through #A37):	\$135,358.00	\$121,298.00	\$128,201.00	\$119,109.74
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID and ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID:	\$1,027,248.50	\$1,007,172.75	\$1,123,949.00	\$1,176,573.33

COMPLETE BID SUMMARY					
		Engineer's Estimate	CLELL Construction	Fabrizi Trucking & Paving	S.E.T. Inc.
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID	ACTUAL	\$891,890.50	\$885,874.75	\$995,748.00	\$1,057,463.59
	AS READ		\$855,299.75	\$995,748.00	\$1,057,463.59
GRAND TOTAL, ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID	ACTUAL	\$135,358.00	\$121,298.00	\$128,201.00	\$119,109.74
	AS READ		\$121,298.00	\$145,385.00	\$134,352.87
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID AND ADD ALTERNATE #1 BID	ACTUAL	\$1,027,248.50	\$1,007,172.75	\$1,123,949.00	\$1,176,573.33
	AS READ		N/A	N/A	N/A
BASE BID AS % OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:		N/A	99.3%	111.6%	136.7%
Final Completion Date:		December 15, 2025	November 1, 2025	December 10, 2025	December 10, 2025
Non-Collusion Agreement:		N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Info & Exp.:		N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Bond:		N/A	10% Bond	100% Bond	100% Bond
OPWC Form Work:		N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes